

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-945 (CRC)

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF AN
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court Should Certify Its Orders For Immediate Appeal. 2

 A. CREW Fails To Rebut AAN’s Showing Of Substantial Grounds For
 Difference Of Opinion On Four Controlling Issues Of Law. 2

 1. Whether The FEC’s Dismissal Decision Is Reviewable..... 3

 2. Whether CREW Has Standing To Pursue This Action. 5

 3. Whether The FEC’s Dismissals Were “Contrary To Law.” 6

 4. Whether The Court Has Authority To Craft Remedies Outside The
 Period Covered By The Original Complaint. 8

 B. CREW Fails To Rebut AAN’s Showing That The Four Issues Of
 Law Involved In The Order Are Controlling..... 9

 C. CREW Fails To Rebut AAN’s Showing That Interlocutory Appeal
 Will Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of This
 Litigation..... 10

 II. The Court Should Stay Proceedings Pending § 1292(b) Appeal..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-1154, 2019 WL 3948478 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2019).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 4, 5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 16-5300, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....	10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	10
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	7

Fort Bend County v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....9

Government of Guam v. United States,
No. 1:17-cv-2487, 2019 WL 1003606 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....12

ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers,
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....4

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....14

Johnson v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
790 F. Supp. 1174 (D.D.C. 1991).....12

Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....2

Kennedy v. Bowser,
843 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....7, 9

Kennedy v. District of Columbia,
145 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....9, 12

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....12

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....2

Mobley v. CIA,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....2, 8

Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....10, 11

Mwani v. Bin Laden,
947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....12

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....12, 13

Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany,
253 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017).....9, 12

Process & Industrial Developments Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
18-cv-594, 2018 WL 8997442 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2018).....9

Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.,
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8

In re Trump,
No. 19-5196, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019).....2

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7

United Mine Workers of America 1974 Pension Trust v. Pittston Co.,
793 F. Supp. 339 (D.D.C. 1992).....12

United States v. Fokker Services B.V.,
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....4

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....6, 7, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2, 9, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....6

Other Authorities

16 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 3929 (3d ed. supp. 2019)2
